never discussed means Direct Freight is incapable of proffering a substantive 

justification supportive of a finding of contribution. 

Orders   

[57] For the reasons given the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent, Direct Freight Limited, is to pay to the applicant, Ms 

Nicola Penney, the sum of $10,240.00 (ten thousand, two hundred and 

forty dollars) net as reimbursement of wages lost as a result of Ms 

Penney’s unjustified dismissal; and 

(ii)  The respondent is to make such arrangements with the Inland Revenue 

as may be required to ensure the above payment is made to Ms Penney